Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.



June 24, 2025

Company name: i-mobile Co., Ltd.

Representative: Tetsuya Noguchi, Representative Director, CEO

Securities code 6535, Tokyo Stock Exchange

Yasuhiro Fumita, Executive Managing Director,

Inquiries: CFO, General Manager of Corporate General

Headquarters

TEL: +81-(0)3-5766-7230 E-mail: imir@i-mobile.co.jp

Notice Regarding Status and Completion of Acquisition of Treasury Shares (Acquisition of Treasury Shares pursuant to Article 459, Paragraph 1, Item 1 of the Companies Act, as stipulated in its Articles of Incorporation)

i-mobile Co., Ltd. (the "Company") hereby announces that, pursuant to Article 459, Paragraph 1, Item 1 of the Companies Act and the provisions of its Articles of Incorporation, it has conducted the acquisition of treasury shares as outlined below. Moreover, the acquisition of treasury shares based on the resolution of its Board of Directors meeting held on June 11, 2025 has been completed.

(1) Class of shares to be acquired: Ordinary shares of the Company

(2) Total number of shares acquired: 1,800,000 shares (3) Total acquisition amount: 1,124,248,100 yen

(4) Acquisition period: From June 12, 2025 to June 23, 2025 (on a contract basis)
(5) Acquisition method: Market purchases on the Tokyo Stock Exchange and off-auction

own share repurchase trading (ToSTNeT-3)

(Reference)

1. Resolution of the Board of Directors meeting held on June 11, 2025

(1) Class of shares to be acquired: Ordinary shares of the Company

(2) Total number of shares to be Up to 1,800,000 shares

acquired: (3.11% of the total number of issued shares excluding treasury shares)

(3) Total acquisition amount: Up to 1,200,000,000 yen

(4) Acquisition period: From June 12, 2025 to July 31, 2025

(5) Acquisition method: Market purchases on the Tokyo Stock Exchange and off-auction own

share repurchase trading (ToSTNeT-3)

2. Cumulative total of treasury shares acquired based on the resolution at the meeting of the Board of Directors (as of June 23, 2025)

(1) Total number of shares acquired: 1,800,000 shares (2) Total acquisition amount: 1,124,248,100 yen